Page 1
NOVOHALL
Rotary Sensor
touchless
transmissive
Series RFX-6900
Special features
• Very robust design to extreme environmental conditions

Page 7
Technical Data
Type Designations RFX-69 _ _ -214-6 _ _- _ _ _
CANopen
Electrical Data
Measured variables Position and speed
Measuring range 360 °
Measurement range speed 0 ... 1600 min-1
Number of channels 1 / 2
Output signal / protocol CANopen protocol to CiA DS-301 V4.2.0,
Device profile DS-406 V3.2 Encoder Class C2, LSS services to CiA DS-305 V1.1.2
Programmable parameter Position, speed, cams, working areas, rotating direction, scale,
offset, node-ID, baud rate
Node-ID 1 ... 127 (default 127)
Baud rate 50 ... 1000 kBaud
Resolution across 360° (position) 14 bit
Resolution speed 360/214 ≈ 0.022 °/ms
Update rate 1 kHz
Independent linearity < 0.5 ±% FS
Repeatability < 0.36 °
Hysteresis < 0.36 °
Temperature error 0.2 ±% FS
Supply voltage Ub 12/24 (8 ... 34) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) < 100 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines
Short circuit protection yes, output vs.GND and supply voltage Ub (up to 40 VDC)
Overvoltage protection < 45 (permanent) VDC
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable 0.5 (AWG 20) mm2
Bus termination internal 120, optionally Ω
Environmental Data
Operation temperature -40 ... +105 (-25 ... +85 with M12 connector) °C
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1 parts count method, w/o load, wc) one-channel: 71 / two-channel: 58 (per channel) years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility ISO 10605 Packaging and Handling + Component Test 8 kV
ISO 11452-2 Radiated EM RF fields, Absorberhall 100 V/m
ISO 11452-5 Radiated EM RF fields, Stripline 200 V/m
CISPR 25  Radiated emission class 3
ISO 7637-2 Pulse 1, 2a, 2b, 3a, 3b, 4, 5 SG 3
ISO 7637-3 Transient transmission SG 4
EN 13309 Construction machinery
Interference emission and immunity according to ECE-R10 (E1)
Connection assignment
Signal Cable
Code 2 _ _ / 3 _ _
Connector M12
Code 5 _ _ / 6 _ _
CAN_SHLD Shield pin 1
Supply voltage Ub BN pin 2
GND WH pin 3
CAN_H GN pin 4
CAN_L YE pin 5
Cable shielding connect to GND.
Page 8
Ordering
Specifications
– ––R 164121096XF 5
 Interface
6: CANopen Interface
 Baud rate
1: Baud rate 1000 kBaud
2: Baud rate 800 kBaud
3: Baud rate 500 kBaud
4: Baud rate 250 kBaud
5: Baud rate 125 kBaud
7: Baud rate 50 kBaud
 Interface parameters CANopen 6 _ _
1: 1 x position, 1 x speed
2: 2 x position, 2 x speed
5: 1 x position, 1 x speed with bus termination 120 Ω
6: 2 x position, 2 x speed with bus termination 120 Ω
Interface parameters IO-Link A _ _
11: 1 x position, rising cw